BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION

To: Council Chair Date: July 28, 2021

Through: Dave Somers, County Executive

From: **Purchasing Division** Bid No: PW-009-21SB

General Legislative Session: August 4, 2021 Engineer's Estimate:

Product/Service: Compactor Removal and Installation, Solid Waste

North County Recycling and Transfer Station

Owner/User Department: **Contract Award Amount:**

Public Works The recommended award is 31%

lower than the estimate.

\$559,800

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:

A competitive Invitation to Bid was issued to solicit pricing for installation, preparation, and coordination of an Owner-furnished solid waste compactor for the North County Recycling and Transfer Station (NCRTS). The work also includes the removal and recycling of the old compactor. A new compactor was purchased earlier this year on County Bid 012-21JR-Compactor-Solid Waste-NCRTS.

Funding: Snohomish County Funds.

BIDDERS:

1. Award Construction, Inc. \$382,500.00 2. Accord Contractors \$462,979,77

The lowest responsible bidder is Award Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$382,500.00 plus applicable Washington State Sales Tax.

AWARD AUTHORITY:

This contract award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with Snohomish County Code section 3.04.120, "Competitive bidding," and section 3.04.140(3) and (8), "Award, execution, by whom," which establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding requirements greater than \$250,000.

AWARD RECOMMENDATION:

The Purchasing Manager and the County Executive have, in turn, reviewed this award recommendation and hereby recommend approval by the County Council to Award Construction, Inc. The Director, of Department of Public Works, has also endorsed the award recommendation.

Bramby Tollen Digitally signed by Bramby Tollen Date: 2021.07.27 18:14:43 -07'00' Bramby Tollen, Purchasing Manager Ken Klein 2021.07.29 07:43:58 -07'00'

Council Chair / Date 08/18/21 County Executive